

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY BERNARDO EX REL. M&K ENGINEERING, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEH JOHNSON, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANNELISE MAIA JATOBA  
DE ARAUJO  
ARAUJO & FISHER, LLC  
101 Federal Street,  
Suite 1900  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 342-7288

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF  
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-6000  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	8
A. The Decision Below Deepens A Longstanding Split Over The Re- viewability Of Visa Petition Revoca- tions.....	8
B. The Persistence Of The Split After <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> Underscores The Need For Review.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH A UNIFORM, NATIONWIDE RULE ON A MATTER OF CENTRAL IMPORTANCE TO IMMIGRATION AND THE NATIONAL ECONOMY .....	17
III. THE DECISION BELOW IMPROPERLY DEPRIVES THE COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER AN OBJECTIVE, RECORD-BASED AGENCY DETERMINATION .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion (Jan. 29, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Memorandum and Order (Dec. 8, 2014) .....	60a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abdelwahab v. Frazier</i> , 578 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>ANA Int’l Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	26
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	20, 25
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	20
<i>Carlsson v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-07893-CAS(AGRx), 2015 WL 1467174 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	21
<i>El-Khader v. Monica</i> , 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 13
<i>Firstland Int’l, Inc. v. INS</i> , 377 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	24
<i>Ghanem v. Upchurch</i> , 481 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Green v. Napolitano</i> , 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	15, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hamilton v. Gonzales</i> , 485 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	22
<i>Herrera v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 571 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 14
<i>In re Arias</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 568 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	24
<i>In re C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998) .....	27
<i>In re Estime</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 450 (B.I.A. 1987) .....	23
<i>In re Ho</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 582 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	7, 23, 26
<i>In re [Identifying Info. Redacted by Agency]</i> , 2008 WL 4968848 (A.A.O. July 18, 2008) .....	23
<i>In re [Identifying Info. Redacted by Agency]</i> , File No. EAC 03 224 52286, 2013 WL 5296475 (A.A.O. Jan. 2, 2013).....	23
<i>In re [Identifying Info. Redacted by Agency]</i> , 2014 WL 3951145 (A.A.O. Jan. 3, 2014).....	23
<i>In re Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (B.I.A. 1978) .....	27
<i>In re Tawfik</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 166 (B.I.A. 1990) .....	9, 24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11, 13
<i>Karpeeva v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs. ex rel. DHS Sec’y</i> , 432 F. App’x 919 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11, 17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liu v. Schiltgen</i> , 120 F. App’x 65 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	24
<i>Love Korean Church v. Chertoff</i> , 549 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 14
<i>Mantena v. Johnson</i> , 809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	20
<i>Mehanna v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 677 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11, 16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) .....	24, 25
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	18
<i>Rajasekaran v. Hazuda</i> , No. 14-3623, 2016 WL 362127 (8th Cir. Jan. 29, 2016) .....	17
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	4, 20
<i>Sands v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 308 F. App’x 418 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Tongatapu Woodcraft Haw., Ltd. v. Feldman</i> , 736 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Top Set Int’l, Inc. v. Neufeld</i> , 318 F. App’x 578 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>V. Real Estate Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (D. Nev. 2015) .....	12
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	7, 21, 22
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1154 .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1155 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B).....	8, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	8, 16, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act .....	5
National Security Act of 1947 .....	22
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 (2004) .....	25
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	5
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 204.5.....	23
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(l)(3)(ii)(A) .....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Randall Monger & James Yankay, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>U.S. Lawful Permanent Residents:</i> <i>2013</i> (2014) .....	4
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>2013 Year-</i> <i>book of Immigration Statistics</i> (2014) (“ <i>2013 Yearbook</i> ”) .....	4, 18
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1974) .....	15
